

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**STATES OF WEST VIRGINIA;
NORTH DAKOTA; GEORGIA;
and IOWA; *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

and

**AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, *et al.*,**

Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,**

Defendants,

and

**CHIKALOON VILLAGE
TRADITIONAL COUNCIL, *et al.*,**

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00032-DLH-ARS

Hon. Daniel L. Hovland

**PLAINTIFF STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Statement of Uncontested Material Facts	2
Argument	6
I. The Amended Final Rule Violates the Clean Water Act.....	7
A. The Agencies Have Misapplied Clear Supreme Court Precedent	8
B. The Agencies Still Seek to Regulate with Vague and Overbroad Categories	12
C. The Agencies Still Violate Key Principles of Statutory Interpretation.....	24
II. The Amended Final Rule Violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	31
A. The Amended Final Rule is Still Arbitrary and Capricious.....	31
B. The Agencies Continue to Flout Key Procedural Requirements	35
III. The Amended Final Rule Violates the Constitution.....	37
A. The Amended Final Rule Violates the Commerce Clause	37
B. The Amended Final Rule Offends the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause.....	38
C. The Amended Final Rule Violates the Tenth Amendment.....	40
IV. The Court Should Vacate and Remand the Amended Final Rule for These Violations.....	43
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	28, 29
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	24
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	28
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008).....	38
<i>Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	13, 30, 40
<i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 893 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	24
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	7
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	25
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	6
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	12
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	18
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	25
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	13, 38
<i>Comite’ De Apoyo A Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez</i> , 774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	39
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	30
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022).....	43
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>Elbert v. USDA</i> , No. CV 18-1574, 2022 WL 2670069 (D. Minn. July 11, 2022).....	45
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	7
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	12
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	25
<i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019).....	4, 16, 17, 20, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Goldberg v. Wade Lahar Const. Co.</i> , 290 F.2d 408 (8th Cir. 1961)	37
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	25
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	30
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa</i> , 713 F.2d 370 (8th Cir. 1983)	41, 42, 43
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	39
<i>Kissick v. Huebsch</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 981 (W.D. Wis. 2013)	45
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	30
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Md. 2020).....	44
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	39
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 936 F. Supp. 633 (D. Minn. 1996).....	44
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	29
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	43
<i>N.M. Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018)	44
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	41
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015)	20, 36
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021)	35, 37
<i>In re Operation of Missouri River Sys. Litig.</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Pascua Yaqui Tribe v. EPA</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Ariz. 2021)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood, Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	4, 8, 9, 10, 14, 22, 40
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	24
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	18, 25, 43
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 896 (2022)	5, 21
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 34, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	3, 8, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 38, 41
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	36
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 662 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D. Tex. 2023)	14, 15, 16, 17, 24
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Treacy v. Newdunn Assocs., LLP</i> , 344 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	25
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. Of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen Gen. Comm. Of Adjustment, Cent. Region</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	29
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 738 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union, Loc. No. 663 v. USDA</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 741 (D. Minn. 2021).....	45
<i>United States v. Chandler–Dunbar Water Power Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53 (1913).....	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	37
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	3, 8
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	25
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	37
U.S. CONST. amend. X	37, 40
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	28
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	37
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 604.....	35
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	7, 31, 35, 37, 43, 45
33 U.S.C. § 1160.....	14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	3, 25, 41
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	3, 41
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	41
33 U.S.C. § 1315.....	41
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	39
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	41
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	3, 41
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	3, 7, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
 Rules and Regulations	
85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020)	4
86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021)	5
88 Fed. Reg. 3,004 (Jan. 18, 2023)	5, 9, 10, 11, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 29, 31, 32, 33,34, 35, 36, 44
88 Fed. Reg. 61,964 (Sept. 8, 2023)	6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 22, 23, 26, 32, 34, 35, 43, 44
 Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	13, 19
Joint Coordination Memo. to the Field Between the U.S. Dep’t of the Army, U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs & the U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency (Sept. 27, 2023).....	6
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate A Rule</i> , 88 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1121 (2020)	44
N. Singer & J. Singer, SUTHERLAND ON STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2007)	12
Paul J. Larkin, <i>The Clean Water Act and the Void-for-Vagueness Doctrine</i> , 20 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 639 (2022).....	40
REVISED DEFINITION OF “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES” RESPONSE TO COMMENTS DOCUMENT (2022)	34
Sean G. Herman, <i>A Clean Water Act, If You Can Keep It</i> , 13 GOLDEN GATE U. ENV’T L.J. 63 (2021).....	29
